1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 and CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015 

1. Name(s) of parties with whom the agreement is entered  
  HDFC BANK LIMITED 

2. Purpose of entering into the agreement 

To avail credit facilities in the 
form of Term Loan (TL) for Rs. 
208,350,000/- (Rupees Two 
Hundred & Eight Million, Three 
Hundred & Fifty Thousand Only), 
towards setting new machinery for 
capacity expansion  

3. Size of agreement INR 208,350,000/- (Rupees Two 
Hundred & Eight Million, Three 
hundred & Fifty Thousand Only) 

4. Shareholding, if any, in the entity with whom the 
agreement is executed 

Nil 

5. Significant terms of the agreement (in brief) special rights 
like right to appoint directors, first right to share 
subscription in case of issuance of shares, right to restrict

[...]

loan, total amount of loan granted, total amount 
outstanding, date of execution of the loan 
agreement/sanction letter, details of the security 
provided to the lenders for such loan; 

1. Lender: HDFC BANK LIMITED. 

2. Nature of the Loan: Term 
Loan 

3. Total Loan Amount: INR 
208,350,000/- (Rupees Two 
Hundred & Eight Million, 
Three hundred & Fifty 
Thousand Only) 

4. Total Amount Outstanding: 

The loan is yet to be availed. 

5. Date of Offer Letter: 26-11-

2025 executed on 
07/01/2026. 

6. Security: Term Loan- 

 Charge on Plant & Machinery 

 Personal Guarantee of Mr 
Piyush Mutha and Mr